
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

will meet on

TUESDAY, 9TH FEBRUARY, 2016
at

4.00 pm

In

ASCOT AND BRAY - TOWN HALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

COUNCILLORS JOHN LENTON (CHAIRMAN), GEOFF HILL, DAVID HILTON
(VICE-CHAIRMAN) AND PHILIP LOVE

ADVISORY MEMBERS: COUNCILLORS TICKNER (READING BOROUGH
COUNCIL), BROOKER (SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL), STANTON
(WOKINGHAM), WORRALL (BRACKNELL FOREST BOROUGH COUNCIL), LAW
(WEST BERKSHIRE COUNCIL), SUE NICHOLLS (UNISON), ASIA ALLISON
(GMB), PATRICK FULLER (UNIVERSITY OF WEST LONDON).

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager, Issued 08/01/2016

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.
The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the

Panel Administrator

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told to 
do so by a member of staff.
Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services 
or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

7 - 8

3.  INVESTMENT POOLING

To Consider the report.
 

9 - 14

4.  INVESTMENT GOVERNANCE

To consider the report. 
 

15 - 20

5.  DEVELOPING MARKETS INVESTMENT STRATEGY

To consider the report. 
 

21 - 28

6.  STEWARDSHIP REPORT

To consider the report.
 

29 - 46

7.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place 
on item 9 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"
 



PART II

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

8.  INVESTMENT IN FARMLAND 

To consider the report. 

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

47 - 52

9.  ADMITTED BODIES COVENANT ASSESSMENT 

To consider the report. 

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

53 - 64





MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE 
 

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS 
 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 
 
DPIs include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 
expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 
which has not been fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest. 

 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where  
a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority, 
and  
b) either (i) the total nominal value of the securities e
[...]
Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information 

NO – Part  I 

Title Investment Pooling Initial Submission
Responsible Officer(s) Nick Greenwood

Pension Fund Manager
Contact officer, job 
title and phone number

Nick Greenwood
Pension Fund Manager
01628 796701

Member reporting Cllr J Lenton
For Consideration By Berkshire Pension Fund and Pension Fund Advisory 

Panels
Date to be Considered 9 February 2016
Implementation Date if 
Not Called In

Not applicable

Affected Wards None

REPORT SUMMARY

1. The Department for Communities and Local Government requires 
administering authorities to commit in writing to pooling of their investments 
with other Local government Pension Scheme funds by February 19th 2016.

2. At this stage only a brief response is required; a much fuller response detailing 
with whom the Fund’s assets will be pooled and the anticipated cost savings 
arising from pooling must be submitted by July 15th 2016.

3. The draft response is attached to this report.

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents, fund members and 
other stakeholders benefit?
Benefits to residents and reasons why they will benefit Dates by which 

residents can expect 
to notice a difference

1. Pooling of investments is required by the Department 
for Communities and Local Government in its role as 
the Scheme Manager for the Local Government 
Pension Scheme. Ultimately the Department believes 

April 2018

Report for: ACTION

7

Agenda Item 3



Investment Pooling Initial Submission Page 2

that pooling will reduce the cost of managing the 
Scheme although it may be some years before those 
cost savings become large enough to influence 
employers’ contribution rates

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

RECOMMENDATION: That Panel:

i. review and amend as necessary the response attached at Annex 1
ii. authorise Officers to submit the response by 19th February 2016.

2. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

The Department for Communities and Local Government published on 25th 
November 2015 “Local Government Pension Scheme: Investment Reform Criteria 
and Guidance” setting out the criteria to be imposed to enforce pooling of 
investments by Local Government Pension Funds.

The intention is to create 6 British Wealth Funds with at least £25 billion in each 
fund to facilitate cost savings and investment in infrastructure. The document sets 
two key dates 19 February and 15 July 2016 for the submission to the Department 
of proposals.

On 19th February 2016 the administering authority must make a submission that 
“includes a commitment to pooling and a description of their progress towards 
formalising their arrangements with other authorities.” Whilst on July 15th a more 
detailed submission including:

• for each pool, a joint proposal from participating authorities setting out the 
pooling arrangement in detail. For example, this may cover the governance 
structures, decision-making processes and implementation timetable; and 
• for each authority, an individual return detailing the authority’s commitment to, 
and expectations of, the pool(s). This should include their profile of costs and 
savings, the transition profile for their assets, and the rationale for any assets they 
intend to hold outside of the pools in the long term. 

This paper requests Members to review the submission for February 19th and 
recommend any changes to it.

. 

Option Comments
Comply with DCLG instruction to 
make a submission on February 
19th 2016

Recommended as it is a statutory 
requirement

Do not comply with DCLG 
instruction to make a submission 
on February 19th 2016

Not recommended

8



Investment Pooling Initial Submission Page 3

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS

3.1

Defined 
Outcomes

Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 
Exceeded

Date they 
should be 
delivered 
by

19 Feb 
Submission

Not 
submitted

Submitted 19 Feb 16

15 July 
submission

Not 
submitted

Submitted 15 Jul 16

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS

The financial impact on the fund of pooling investments has not yet been 
ascertained.

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1  The Secretary of State has exercised his power as Scheme Manager for the 
Local Government Pension Scheme to mandate pooling of investments

6. VALUE FOR MONEY

6.1 Not known at this time

7. SUSTAINABILITY IMPACT APPRAISAL

7.1 Not applicable

8. RISK MANAGEMENT

8.1 Not applicable at this stage but will be once pooling arrangements have been 
agreed.

9. LINKS TO STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES

9.1 None

10. EQUALITIES, HUMAN RIGHTS AND COMMUNITY COHESION

10.1 Not required

11. STAFFING/WORKFORCE AND ACCOMMODATION IMPLICATIONS

11.1 None at this stage but there will be medium term implications for staff and 
accommodation needs.

9



Investment Pooling Initial Submission Page 4

12. PROPERTY AND ASSETS

12.1  The majority of the Pension Fund assets will be transferred to the pool manager.

13. ANY OTHER IMPLICATIONS

13.1 There will be other implications but these can only be quantified once pooling 
arrangements have been agreed. 

14. CONSULTATION 

14.1

15. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

15.1 Initial submission is due by 19 February 2016 and the final submission on 15 July 
2016.

16. APPENDICES

16.1 Annex 1 – Draft Response to DCLG

17. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

17.1 Local Government Pension Scheme: Investment Reform Criteria and Guidance 
(https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/47
9925/criteria_and_guidance_for_investment_reform.pdf)

10

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/479925/criteria_and_guidance_for_investment_reform.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/479925/criteria_and_guidance_for_investment_reform.pdf


DCLG Draft Response Page 1

Strictly Private and Confidential

Draft Response

LGPS Investment Pooling

The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead (“the Borough”) is the administering 
authority for the Royal County of Berkshire Pension Fund (“the Fund”) a constituent 
member of the Local Government Pension Scheme (“LGPS”) in England & Wales.

The Borough notes the directive from the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (“DCLG”) that the Fund is to pool its investment assets with other LGPS 
funds and is required to give a commitment to pooling and outline the discussions it 
has had with other administering authorities to DCLG by February 19th 2016.

The Borough, therefore, confirms that it will comply with the directive to pool. In 
addition the Borough discloses that Officers have held discussions with a number of 
the nascent pools.

Based on the Borough’s Pension Fund Panel’s three key criteria, namely:

 Ability of a pool to deliver the Fund’s investment strategy (modest long-term 
returns with low volatility of those returns to close the funding gap over the 
deficit recovery period agreed with the Actuary);

 The proposed governance arrangements of the pool; and
 The quality of management of the pool

the Pension Fund Panel has agreed that Officers should continue discussions with 
the London Pensions Fund Authority and Lancashire County Council and other 
nascent pools regarding pooling of assets.

In the long run the Panel are of the view that additional cost-savings would be 
achieved by greater integration of LGPS funds including risk management and 
sharing (for instance pooling longevity risk), joint investments and pensions 
administration.

Cllr J Lenton

Chairman

Berkshire Pension Fund and Pension Fund Advisory Panels

9 February 2016.

11



This page is intentionally left blank



1

                            

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information 

NO– Part  I 

Title Investment Governance
Responsible Officer(s) Nick Greenwood

Pension Fund Manager
Contact officer, job 
title and phone number

Nick Greenwood
Pension Fund Manager
01628 796701

Member reporting N/A
For Consideration By Berkshire Pension Fund and Pension Fund Advisory 

Panels
Date to be Considered 9 February 2016
Implementation Date if 
Not Called In

Immediate

Affected Wards None

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This paper seeks to clarify the process for making investment decisions for the 
Fund and requests Panel to delegate authority to the Investment Working 
Group and Officers as detailed in Section 2.

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents, fund members and 
other stakeholders benefit?
Benefits to residents and reasons why they will benefit Dates by which 

residents can expect 
to notice a difference

1. A clearly defined investment decision making 
demonstrates good governance of the Fund

Immediately

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

RECOMMENDATION: That Panel:

i. Delegates authority to the Investment Working Group and Officers to 
make investment decisions on behalf of the Fund.

Report for: ACTION

13

Agenda Item 4



2

2. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

The Council’s Constitution currently gives all Officers broad delegated authority to 
fulfil their duties. The breadth of this delegated authority and the lack of clarity 
over whom (Panel, Investment Working Group or Officers) has the authority has 
resulted in Internal Audit recommending that there should be better clarity over the 
process followed when making investment decisions for the Fund.

The table below recommends specific delegated authorities and gives a rationale 
for that delegated authority. All decisions by the IWG will require a majority vote in 
favour by Panel members sitting on the IWG.

Delegate Delegated Authority Rationale
Set Investment Strategy 
including asset classes and 
upper limits for investment in 
those asset classes (required 
from 1 Oct 2016 via the 
Investment Strategy 
Statement).

Prerogative of the 
administering authority 
which has delegated this 
to the Pension Fund 
Panel

Pension Fund 
Panel

Award contracts with a value 
exceeding £50,000 including 
investment management 
agreements*

Prerogative of the 
administering authority 
which has delegated this 
to the Pension Fund 
Panel

Recommend changes to the 
Investment Strategy 

A natural function of the 
IWG; approval of 
changes will still require 
Panel approval.

Set and change asset 
allocation

Asset allocation is a “by-
product” of investment 
strategy and should be 
reviewed regularly. IWG 
was created to 
periodically review asset 
allocation and to review 
investments

Review investment 
opportunities/new managers 
and authorise Officers to make 
such investments if they comply 
with the agreed Investment 
Strategy and do not involve the 
award of an investment 
management agreement.

IWG was created to 
review investments 
including new 
investments. Delegating 
this function to IWG will 
allow Panel to focus on 
the overall stewardship of 
the Fund.

Investment Working 
Group

Terminate mandates/ redeem 
holdings in pooled funds and 
Limited Partnerships

Delegating this function to 
IWG will allow Panel to 
focus on the overall 
stewardship of the Fund.

Officers Undertake due diligence on 
new investments/managers 

Day to day management 
of the Fund.

14



3

including utilising external 
resources (e.g. legal 
assistance) as necessary
Complete documentation for 
making investments
Make “capital actions**” 
decisions where the Capital 
value of such a decision does 
not exceed 0.5% (£8.5 million) 
of the Fund’s assets. Such 
decisions to include changes to 
the Absolute Return Portfolio, 
capital actions for listed 
equities, co-investment 
opportunities in private equity, 
reinvestment of income and 
capital proceeds from existing 
investments.
Any additional actions that may 
be required to ensure efficient 
implementation of the 
investment strategy or for the 
efficient management of the 
Fund. Approval for such actions 
to be sought from the Chairman 
or Vice Chairman of the 
Pension Fund Panel prior to 
execution.

Constitutional 
Emergency Powers

Emergency action to terminate 
a mandate, redeem a pooled 
holding or reduce exposure to 
one or more asset classes

Constitutional power to 
protect the fund in times 
of financial stress.

* An Investment Management Agreement is a contract between a fund 
manager and the administering authority to manage a pool of assets for the 
pension fund.

** For the avoidance of doubt “Capital Actions” refers to actions required to 
ensure the efficient management of the Fund’s assets and does not enable 
Officers to make investments not previously approved by IWG or Panel.

Option Comments
Implement Delegated Authorities 

as detailed above
Recommended – provides a clear 

audit trail of how decisions have 
been made

Do not implement recommended 
Delegated Authorities

Not recommended – Delegated 
Authorities demonstrate good 
governance.

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS

15



4

3.1 This proposal codifies how investment decisions are made and enables a clear 
audit trail to be established.

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS

None 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1  None

6. VALUE FOR MONEY

6.1 N/A

7. SUSTAINABILITY IMPACT APPRAISAL

7.1 N/A

8. RISK MANAGEMENT

8.1
Risks Uncontrolled 

Risk
Controls Controlled Risk

No delegated 
authorities

Medium Confirm delegated 
authorities

Low

9. LINKS TO STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES

9.1 N/A

10. EQUALITIES, HUMAN RIGHTS AND COMMUNITY COHESION

10.1 Not required

11. STAFFING/WORKFORCE AND ACCOMMODATION IMPLICATIONS

11.1 None 

12. PROPERTY AND ASSETS

12.1  N/A

13. ANY OTHER IMPLICATIONS

13.1 None 

14. CONSULTATION 

14.1 Chairman, Vice Chairman of Panel, Head of Finance, External Advisers

16



5

15. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

15.1 Immediate

16. APPENDICES

16.1 None

17. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

17.1 None

17



This page is intentionally left blank



Developing Markets Investment Strategy Page 1

                            

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information 

NO – Part  I 

Title Developing Markets Investment Strategy
Responsible Officer(s) Nick Greenwood

Pension Fund Manager
Contact officer, job 
title and phone number

Nick Greenwood
Pension Fund Manager
01628 796701

Member reporting Investment Working Group
For Consideration By Berkshire Pension Fund and Pension Fund Advisory 

Panels
Date to be Considered 9 February 2016
Implementation Date if 
Not Called In

Not applicable

Affected Wards None

REPORT SUMMARY

1. Attached to this report is a paper considered by and approved by the 
Investment Working Group regarding the development of a multi-asset 
approach to investing in Developing Markets. It seeks Panel’s approval for this 
strategy and authority for Officers to implement it after consultation with the 
Investment Working Group on specific investment opportunities

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents, fund members and 
other stakeholders benefit?
Benefits to residents and reasons why they will benefit Dates by which 

residents can expect 
to notice a difference

1. A clear strategy on investment in Developing Markets 
will ensure that exposure to these markets is well 
diversified.

31st March 2017

Report for: ACTION

19

Agenda Item 5



Developing Markets Investment Strategy Page 2

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

RECOMMENDATION: That Panel:

i. Approve the Developing Markets Investment Strategy at Annex 1
ii. Authorise Officers to implement it after consultation with the 

Investment Working Group on specific investment opportunities.

2. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Details of the proposed strategy are at Annex 1. For the avoidance of doubt 
Developing Markets encompasses all countries other than those recognised as 
Developed Markets (that is North America, Western Europe, Japan, Australia and 
New Zealand).

Members are requested to note that the private debt proposal mentioned in the 
annex was not proceeded with given concerns over its exposure to commodity 
based borrowers.

Option Comments
Agree and implement proposed 

strategy
Recommended by Officers and the 

Investment Working Group
Do not agree the strategy Not recommended as this could result in 

undue concentration in one asset 
class 

Authorise Officers to implement 
the strategy after consultation 
with the Investment Working 
Group on specific investment 
opportunities

Recommended by Officers on the 
grounds that this is the most 
efficient way of implementing 
the strategy

Do not authorise Officers to 
implement the strategy after 
consultation with the Investment 
Working Group on specific 
investment opportunities

Not recommended as this would slow 
implementation and require Panel 
to approve every investment.

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS

3.1

Defined 
Outcom
es

Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 
Exceeded

Date they 
should be 
delivered by

Strategy 
Impleme
nted

Strategy 
not 
implemen
ted

Strategy 
Implem
ented

Strategy 
Implement
ed by 30 
Sept 2017

Strategy 
Implemented 
by 31 March 
2017

31 March 
2018

20



Developing Markets Investment Strategy Page 3

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS

Investments to be funded from cash-flow (including capital cash-flows as private 
funds return capital) and by sale/redemption of existing investments as and when 
appropriate

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1  None

6. VALUE FOR MONEY

6.1 Wherever possible the investment team will negotiate to minimise asset 
managers’ fees.

7. SUSTAINABILITY IMPACT APPRAISAL

7.1 Not applicable

8. RISK MANAGEMENT

8.1
Risks Uncontrolled 

Risk
Controls Controlled 

Risk
Developing 
Markets exposure 
concentrated in 
too few asset 
classes

High Diversify exposure 
across asset 
classes

Medium

Developing 
Markets exposure 
concentrated in 
too few 
countries/locations

High Diversify exposure 
across 
countries/locations

Medium

Poor selection of 
asset managers

Medium Due diligence on 
managers

Low

9. LINKS TO STRATEGIC OBJECTIVES

9.1 Forms part of the Fund’s overall investment strategy

10. EQUALITIES, HUMAN RIGHTS AND COMMUNITY COHESION

10.1 Not required

11. STAFFING/WORKFORCE AND ACCOMMODATION IMPLICATIONS

11.1 None 

12. PROPERTY AND ASSETS

21



Developing Markets Investment Strategy Page 4

12.1  None

13. ANY OTHER IMPLICATIONS

13.1 None 

14. CONSULTATION 

14.1 Investment Working Group

15. TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION

15.1 As opportunities arise

16. APPENDICES

16.1 Annex 1 (attached)

17. BACKGROUND INFORMATION

17.1 Annex 1 (attached)

22



Developing Markets Investment Strategy Page 5

Annex 1 - Developing Markets Investment Strategy

Proposal for a Multi-Asset Approach

The IWG at its meeting on 30th January 2015 resolved that the Fund should increase 
its Developing Markets exposure towards a target of 25% of the Fund’s net assets. 

This paper presents a proposed solution for creating such a multi-asset approach to 
Developing Markets and recommends a timetable for implementation.

The table below shows the Fund’s current exposure to Developing Markets which has 
slipped below 15% of the total. This is due to two factors – the sale of the Nomura 
Small Company fund (reinvested in RWC dividend growth mandate) and the decline in 
Emerging Market Equity markets relative to other asset classes.

Asset Class Market 
Value

£m

Uncalled 
Cash

£m

Weighting 
% (Whole 

Fund)

Developing 
Markets 

Asset 
Allocation 

% (Current 
Value)

Developing 
Markets Asset 

Allocation % 
(including 

uncalled 
amounts)

Emerging 
Market Equities

160.2 9.5 64.8 61.7

Frontier Markets 
Equities

56.7 3.4 23.0 21.9

Private Equity 7.1 11.2 0.4 2.9 7.0
Infrastructure 15.2 1.1 0.9 6.1 6.3
Property 8.0 0.5 3.2 3.1
Absolute Return
Totals 247.2 12.3 14.7 100.0% 100.0%

The key fundamentals that investment in these markets should focus on include:

 The population of SE Asia exceeds that of the rest of the world
 Most (not all admittedly) developing markets are forecast to have faster GDP 

growth than Developed markets
 Infant mortality in developing markets is falling
 Increasing urbanisation – by 2025 47% of global GDP growth is forecast to be 

from 440 expanding cities in developing countries (source).?
 Fore
[...]
n with 
Aviva should also include the potential for raising some of this additional capital from 
the existing Aviva Funds of Funds.

Bonds – Largely dependent on timing – the Fund previously appointed Stone Harbour 
after a search in 2008 and it would be relatively simple to reinvest with them. Potential 
investments in Private Debt should also be considered as and when suitable 
opportunities arise

Absolute Return – Whilst there are many hedge fund managers based in Emerging 
Markets (particularly Hong Kong, Singapore and South Africa) most are “global” rather 

24



Developing Markets Investment Strategy Page 7

than Emerging Market managers. Officers should research the universe and report to 
IWG in 2016.

25



This page is intentionally left blank



Stewardship Report v1.0 - 1 -

                                     

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information 

No -  Part I

Title Stewardship Report
Responsible Officer(s) Nick Greenwood, Pension Fund Manager, Kevin 

Taylor, Deputy Pension Fund Manager, Pedro Pardo, 
Investment Manager, Philip Boyton, Pension 
Administration Manager

Contact officer, job title 
and phone number

Nick Greenwood, Pension Fund Manager 
01628 796701

Member reporting n/a
For Consideration By Pension Fund and Pension Fund Advisory Panels
Date to be Considered 9 February 2016
Implementation Date if 
Not Called In

n/a

Affected Wards None

Report Summary

1. This report deals with the stewardship of the Pension Fund for the period 1 
September to 31 November 2015

2. It recommends that Members (and Pension Board representatives) note the Key 
Financial and Administrative Indicators throughout the attached report.

3. Good governance requires all aspects of the pension fund to be reviewed by the 
Administering Authority a regular basis

4. There are no financial implications for RBWM in this report

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents, fund members and other 
stakeholders benefit?
Benefits to residents, fund members and other stakeholders 
and reasons why they will benefit

Dates by which they 
can expect to notice 
a difference

Efficient management of the pension fund enhances the 
reputation of the Royal Borough as administering authority 
for the Fund

On-going

Report for:
INFORMATION 

27

Agenda Item 6



Stewardship Report v1.0 - 2 -

1. Details of Recommendations 

RECOMMENDATION: That Panel note:

 The investment performance and asset allocation of the Fund
 All areas of governance and administration as reported
 All key performance indicators

2. Reason for Recommendation(s) and Options Considered

The Pension Panels have a duty in securing compliance with all governance and 
administration issues.

3. Key Implications 

Failure to fulfil the role and purpose of the Administering Authority could lead to the 
Pension Fund and the Administering Authority being open to challenge and 
intervention by the Pensions Regulator.

4. Financial Details

Not applicable.

5. Legal Implications

None.

6. Value For Money 

Not relevant.

7. Sustainability Impact Appraisal 

There are no known implications.

8. Risk Management

None.

9. Links to Strategic Objectives 

Linked to strategic objectives of the Pension Fund in accordance with overriding 
pension scheme regulations.

10. Equalities, Human Rights and Community Cohesion 

There are no known implications.

11. Staffing/Workforce and Accommodation implications: 

None.

12. Property and Assets 

28



Stewardship Report v1.0 - 3 -

None.

13. Any other implications: 

None.

14. Consultation 

Not applicable.

15. Timetable for Implementation 

Not applicable.

16. Appendices 

None.

17. Background Information 

None.

29



Stewardship Report v1.0 - 4 -

STEWARDSHIP REPORT

QUARTER 3 – 2015/16

1ST SEPTEMBER 2015 TO 30TH NOVEMBER 2015

30



Stewardship Report v1.0 - 5 -

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE AND ASSET ALLOCATION .................................................................6

1.1 Pension Fu
[...]
 in returning retirement forms
3 Pension Fund delay in calculation and/or making payment

44



Document is Restricted

45

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

51

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Investment Pooling
	03_Investment Pooling - Annex 1

	4 Investment Governance
	5 Developing Markets Investment Strategy
	6 Stewardship Report
	8 Investment In Farmland
	9 Admitted Bodies Covenant Assessment
	09_Admitted Bodies Covenant Assessment Annex 1




Minutes of the meeting


BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

TUESDAY, 9 FEBRUARY 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Lenton (Chairman), Hilton (RBWM), Tickner (Reading), 
Stanton (Wokingham) and Law (West Berks).

Independent Adviser to the Panel: Mr Dhingra

Officers: Mr Greenwood, Mr Taylor, Mr Pedro and Mr Cook.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllr Love, Cllr Hill, Cllr Worrall, Sue Nichols and Asia 
Allison.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

(Cllr Tickner joined the meeting)

The Panel agreed to change the agenda running order. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on items 5-8 on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The Panel returned to Part I

INVESTMENT POOLING 

The Pension Fund Manager introduced the report that dealt with the Funds initial response to 
investment pooling.

The Panel were informed that the Department for Communities and Local Government 
published on 25th November 2015 “Local Government Pension Scheme: Investment Reform 
Criteria and Guidance” setting out the criteria to be imposed to enforce pooling of investments 
by Local Government Pension Funds.

The letter, attached as appendix 1, was a short response to the DCLG confirming that the  
Borough would comply with the directive to pool.

In addition the Borough had informed that officers have held discussions with a number of the 
nascent pools regarding three key criteria:

 Ability of a pool to deliver the Fund’s investment strategy.
 The proposed governance arrangements.
 The quality of management of the pool.



In response to questions the Panel were informed that a more detailed response would be 
required in July 2015 where objections such as investing into  infrastructure projects could be 
raised.

Resolved unanimously: That the Panel approve the submission attached at 
Annex 1 and officers be authorised to submit the response by 19th February 
2016.

INVESTMENT GOVERNANCE 

The Pension Fund Manager introduced the report that sought to clarify the process for making 
investment decisions for the Fund and requested the Panel to delegate authority to the 
Investment Working Group and Officers.

The Panel were informed that internal audit had asked for clarity on delegated authority 
contained in the RBWM Constitution regarding the authorities of the Panel, Investment 
Working Group and officers.

The report contained a table that detailed the proposed specific delegated authorities and 
gave the rationale behind them.  In short the Panel would be responsible for strategy, the IWG 
would Review investment opportunities  / new managers and officers would undertake the 
management of the Fund.

During the discussion it was recommended that the IWG terms of reference be amended so 
that an Advisory Panel member had to be a member of IWG and that a maximum threshold of  
£20 million for a single investment be added for IWG.  It was agreed that the Pension Fund 
Manager would review the wording of the table following these recommendations and amend 
accordingly.  

Resolved unanimously: That the table detailing  specific delegated authorities be 
amended and sent to Panel members.

DEVELOPING MARKETS INVESTMENT STRATEGY 

The Pension Fund Manager introduced the report that recommended the development of a 
multi-asset approach to investing in Developing Markets.

The Panel were informed that IWG had resolved that the Fund should increase its investment 
in developing markets up to 25% of the Fund’s assets. The report provided a proposed 
approach to creating a multi-asset approach.  There were two tables within the report one 
showing exposure and the other showing what the broad asset allocation would look like.

Cllr Tickner recommended that some Panel and Advisory Panel members may wish to have a 
training session on investments and investments terminology.  

Resolved unanimously: That the Panel:

i. Approve the Developing Markets Investment Strategy at Annex 1.
ii. Authorise officers to implement the strategy after consultation with the 

Investment Working Group on specific investment opportunities.

STEWARDSHIP REPORT 

The Deputy Pension Fund Manager introduced the report that dealt with the stewardship of 
the Pension Fund for the period 1 September to 31 November 2015.  The Panel were 
informed that the Pension Board had recommended that historical trend analysis be added to 
the report and where applicable this had been added.  



The Independent Advisor questioned what action was being taken about the Amber traffic 
lights in table 4 and was informed that the IWG would be reviewing convertible bonds, with 
regards to the IPM Fundamental Umbrella Fund due to continued under performance they will 
be looking if it was best to remain or move to something else and with regards to the 
remaining investments they had to retain. 

With regards to the notices of unsatisfactory performance it was noted that the issues of 
receiving the appropriate information would be addressed by I-Connect.  RBWM were due to 
implement I-Connect and inform lessons learnt to the other Berkshire authorities. 

Resolved unanimously: That the Panel note:

 The investment performance and asset allocation of the Fund.
 All areas of governance and administration as reported.
 All key performance indicators. 

The meeting, which began at 4.00 pm, finished at 5.40 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


